

No. 04-1739

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY BEARD,

Petitioner

v.

RONALD BANKS,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER C. LUND
DECHERT LLP
2929 ARCH STREET
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Phone: (215) 994-2601

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
Counsel of Record
DEREK L. GAUBATZ
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 605
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 955-0095

February 9, 2006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEPRIVATION THEORY IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH MAINTAINING INMATES' MOST FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	5
II. DEPRIVATION THEORY IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE FOUR <i>TURNER</i> FACTORS.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	5, 12, 17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	10
<i>Kimberlin v. Department of Justice</i> , 318 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	5, 11
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	5, 14
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	13
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	6, 13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	10
---	----

Other Authorities

John Hart Ely, <i>Flag Desecration: A Case Study in the Roles of Categorization and Balancing in First Amendment Analysis</i> , 88 HARV. L. REV. 1482 (1975)	14
